PAGE 01

2123918010

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	PATENTS ONLY	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼		▼ 182-D-474 ▼ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents :	and Trademarks: Please record the attached	doriginal documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Stephen P. Prenatt Gregory L. Lebron	2. Name and addre Name merican	ss of receiving party(ies) Fack and Hardware Company	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Yes No		
✓ Assignment			
Security Agreement Chang	ge of Name Street Address: St	addle River Executive Center	
Other		oute 17 South	
Execution Date: March 24, 28, 2006		rState; NJ_Zip;_07458	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s)	Additional name(s) & ad	ddress(es) attached? Yes 🗸 No	
If this document is being started as	) ·		
If this document is being filed together with A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/242,487	B. Patent No.(s)	te of the application is:	
Name and address of party to whom corres	nal numbers attached? Yes V No		
occurring occurrent should be mailed.		ications and patents involved: 1	
Name: James V. Costigan, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.	41)\$ 40.00	
Internal Address:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Authorized to be	charged to deposit account	
Street Address: HEDMAN & COSTIGAN, P.	8. Deposit account лит	8. Deposit account литьег:	
1185 Avenue of the Americas	08-1540	08-1540	
City: New YorkState: NY Zip: 10036-264	Charge any addition over payment to the	onal fees and credit any le deposit account	
DO DO	NOT USE THIS SPACE		
Signature.  James V. Costigan Reg. No. 25,669  Name of Person Signing	MG	April 6, 2006	
<del>-</del>	Signature)	Date	
Mali documents to be re	fuding cover sheet, attachments, and documerorded with required cover sheet Information to	lents;	

Weshington, D.C. 20237

Docket No.:182~D-474

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, of which I acknowledge receipt, we, Stephen P. Prenatt and Gregory L. Lebron respectively sell and assign to American Tack & Hardware Co. Inc., a New York Corporation, Saddle River Executive Center, One Route 17 South, Saddle River, NJ 074548, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements in DIVIDED COCO PLANTER LINER invented by us, as described in the application for United States patent filed concurrently herewith, and all applications for patent and patents therefor in any and all countries, including all thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said American Tack & Hardware Co. Inc., or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said American Tack & Hardware Co. Inc., we will communicate to said American Tack & Hardware Co. Inc., or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said American Tack & Hardware Co. Inc., its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

March 28, 2006

Stephen P.Prenatt

March . 2006

Gregory L. Lebron

PATENT REEL: 017449 FRAME: 0597